Partially due to the lack of understanding about who is the physician more trained regarding this disturbance. The following text reports a 
series of people in quest to resolve their untreatable chronic headache.

Out of this total of 300 patients, 108 (one hundred and eight) had 
been to an ophthalmologist before, as their first choice for medical 
help. In the next sample, 70 (seventy) patients had looked for a 
clinician as the starting consult. Then, 39 patients were in search 
for an otorhino, first, and 29 went to see a paediatrician before.